

Filed: 7/15/2019 8:13:17 AM WEQC

## Department of Environmental Quality

To protect, conserve and enhance the quality of Wyoming's environment for the benefit of current and future generations.





To:	Honorable Mark Gordon, Governor
From:	Todd Parfitt, Director, Department of Environmental Quality 1000
Subject:	Proposed Rules for Wyoming Air Quality Standards and Regulations Chapter 5, Section 3 (R-32)
Date:	Department of Environmental Quality, Air Quality Division June 26, 2019
Priority:	HIGH – Deadline for response is July 8, 2019
Summary:	Notice of Agency Rulemaking

The Air Quality Division (Division) is proposing revisions to the Wyoming Air Quality Standards and Regulations listed above. The following is a brief summary of the proposed rule changes:

Chapter 5, Nation Emission Standards, Section 3 is being updated to include 40 CFR part 63, Subpart XXXXXX – National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants Area Standards for Nine Metal Fabrication and Finishing Source Categories.

The Wyoming Air Quality Advisory Board met in Cheyenne, Wyoming on April 15, 2019, and recommended that these rules proceed to formal rulemaking before the Environmental Quality Council (EQC). The Division has incorporated the suggested revision into the rulemaking package as enclosed.

Agency Contact Name: Agency Contact Phone: Agency Contact Email: Amber Potts 307-777-2489 amber.potts@wyo.gov

Governor's Response Options (to be completed by Governor's Office):

\_\_\_\_\_ Agency may proceed.

\_\_\_\_Delay Public Comment and Set Up Meeting with

Flizza

Signature: Governor's Counsel If no response has been received by the 10th working day, the agency will proceed with these rules.

200 West 17th Street, Cheyenne, WY 82002 · http://deq.wyoming.gov · Fax (307)635-1784

 ADMIN/OUTREACH
 ABANDONED MINES
 AIR QUALITY
 INDUSTRIAL SITING
 LAND QUALITY
 SOLID & HAZ. WASTE
 WATER QUALITY

 (307) 777-7937
 (307) 777-6145
 (307) 777-7391
 (307) 777-7369
 (307) 777-7756
 (307) 777-7752
 (307) 777-7781